



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DELPHI PETROLEUM, INC.,)
)
Appellant and Cross-Appellee,)
)
v.) No 47,2017
)
MAGELLAN TERMINAL HOLDINGS,) On Appeal From the Superior
L.P.,) Court of the State of Delaware
) C.A. No. N12C-02-302 FWW
Appellee and Cross-Appellant.)

**APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
CROSS-APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Herbert W. Mondros (DE 3308)
MARGOLIS EDELSTEIN
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-1112
hmondros@margolisedelstein.com

and

David E. Keglovits, OBA No. 14259
GABLEGOTWALS
1100 ONEOK Plaza
100 West Fifth Street
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-4217
(918) 595-4800
dkeglovits@gablelaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellee/Cross-Appellant
Magellan Terminal Holdings, L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. Delphi’s Arguments And Magellan’s Denials With Specificity.....	3
II. Magellan’s Summary of Arguments On Cross-Appeal	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Tank Heating	8
1. The 2005 Agreement.....	8
2. The 2011 Agreement.....	8
3. Magellan applied Delphi’s allocation formula	9
4. Magellan used meters to measure heating oil usage.....	10
5. Magellan reimbursed Delphi for some heating charges	11
B. Truck Delivery To The Terminal	11
1. Negotiation of the 2011 Agreement.....	12
2. Delphi sought to deliver product by truck	13
3. Superior Court entered summary judgment on Delphi’s contract claim regarding truck delivery	14
C. Borrowed Oil.....	14
D. Conectiv Pipeline Oil	16
E. Tank Cleaning	16
1. Section 2.7 required Delphi to pay tank cleaning costs incurred after Delphi’s lease expired	17
2. Where tanks were cleaned for repairs or inspection, Section 2.8 allocated costs between Magellan and Delphi.....	17

3.	Magellan properly allocated cleaning costs.....	19
F.	Magellan Refused Delivery Of Non-Conforming Product.....	20
G.	Delphi’s Failure To Timely Pay Invoices	21
	ARGUMENT ON DELPHI’S APPEAL	24
I.	The Superior Court Correctly Calculated Pre-Judgment Interest	24
A.	Question Presented.....	24
B.	Scope of Review	24
C.	Merits of Argument.....	24
II.	Delphi Failed To Mitigate Its Alleged Fraud Damages.....	27
A.	Question Presented.....	27
B.	Scope of Review	27
C.	Merits of Argument.....	27
III.	The 2005 Agreement Did Not Require Magellan To Record The Specific Amount Of Time Each Tank Was Heated.....	30
A.	Question Presented.....	30
B.	Scope of Review	30
C.	Merits of Argument.....	30
IV.	Magellan Did Not Violate The 2011 Agreement By Recording Heating Oil Usage Only Once Per Day.....	34
A.	Question Presented.....	34
B.	Scope of Review	34
C.	Merits of Argument.....	34
V.	Delphi’s September 2013 And January 2014 Payments Were Not Deposits Of “Collateral”	37

A.	Question Presented.....	37
B.	Scope of Review	37
C.	Merits of Argument.....	37
VI.	Magellan Did Not Overcharge Delphi For Tank Cleaning.....	39
A.	Questions Presented	39
B.	Scope of Review	39
C.	Merits of Argument.....	40
1.	Section 2.7 required Delphi to pay the full amount for cleaning the tanks Delphi vacated	40
2.	The Superior Court properly interpreted Section 2.8	41
3.	Magellan only billed Delphi for costs allocable to Delphi under the Agreement.....	42
VII.	Magellan Was Entitled To Charge Interest On Delphi’s Late Payments	44
A.	Question Presented.....	44
B.	Scope of Review	44
C.	Merits of Argument.....	44
VIII.	Magellan Returned All Of The Borrowed Product	46
A.	Question Presented.....	46
B.	Scope of Review	46
C.	Merits of Argument.....	46
IX.	Delphi Failed To State A Claim For Fraudulent Concealment.....	48
A.	Question Presented.....	48

B.	Scope of Review	48
C.	Merits of Argument.....	48
X.	Delphi’s Lost Product Claim Failed As A Matter Of Law	49
A.	Question Presented.....	49
B.	Scope of Review	49
C.	Merits of Argument.....	49
XI.	Delphi Did Not Own The Product In The Conectiv Pipeline	50
A.	Question Presented.....	50
B.	Scope of Review	50
C.	Merits of Argument.....	50
XII.	Summary Judgment Was Appropriate On The Asphalt Seminole Claim	51
A.	Question Presented.....	51
B.	Scope of Review	51
C.	Merits of Argument.....	51
	ARGUMENT ON MAGELLAN’S CROSS-APPEAL.....	52
XIII.	The Superior Court Erred In Holding Magellan Liable For Fraud.....	52
A.	Question Presented.....	52
B.	Scope of Review	52
C.	Merits of Argument.....	52
1.	Magellan did not make a false representation to Delphi	52
2.	Delphi could not have reasonably relied on the alleged misrepresentation	57

XIV. The Lower Court Erred By Awarding Damages For Alleged Tank-Heating Overcharges In 2005 And 2006 In The Absence Of Any Evidence Regarding Those Years59

 A. Question Presented.....59

 B. Scope of Review59

 C. Merits of Argument.....59

CONCLUSION.....61

Decision After Trial, June 27, 2016.....Exhibit A

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co., N.A. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011).....	27, 44, 52
<i>Browne v. Robb</i> , 583 A.2d 949 (Del. 1990).....	52, 57
<i>GMG Capital Inv., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012).....	34, 39
<i>In re Viking Pump, Inc.</i> , 148 A.3d 633 (Del. 2016).....	24, 37, 39, 46, 50, 59
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 81 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2013).....	40, 46, 47, 50
<i>Prairie Capital III, L.P. v. Double E Holding Corp.</i> , 132 A.3d 35 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	54, 55
<i>Progressive Int’l Corp. v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 2002 WL 1558382 (Del. Ch. July 9, 2002).....	58
<i>Prop. Assocs. 14 v. CHR Hldg. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 963048 (Del. Ch. April 10, 2008).....	55
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014).....	32
<i>Savor, Inc. v. FMR Corp.</i> , 812 A.2d 894 (Del. 2002).....	48
<i>Textron Inc. v. Acument Global Techs., Inc.</i> , 108 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2015).....	30, 34
<i>TransSched Sys., Ltd. v. Versyss Transit Sols., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1415466 (Del. Super. Mar. 29, 2012).....	25

Williams v. Geier,
671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996).....49, 51
